

## PROCLAMATION



**WHEREAS**, The Greater Seminole Area Chamber of Commerce annually sponsors the Mr./Ms. Seminole recognition; and

WHEREAS, the very first Mr. Seminole was Jesse Johnson, one of the founders of the City of Seminole; and

*WHEREAS*, the Greater Seminole Area Chamber of commerce will be celebrating the 59<sup>th</sup> anniversary of the prestige Mr./Ms. Seminole award; and

WHEREAS, Mr./Ms. Seminole award recognizes an individual who distinguishes himself or herself with long term, outstanding service to the Greater Seminole Area; and

WHEREAS, the Mr./Ms. Seminole award recipients have made significant contributions to the City of Seminole's history, since its incorporation as a City in 1970, and continues to support Seminole's growth as a community; and

WHEREAS, this recognition is a tradition that continues to motivate and reward citizens who make exceptional strides in business, civic, fraternal or other areas for the good of the Greater Seminole Area.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, I, Leslie Waters by virtue of the authority vested in me as Mayor of the City of Seminole, Florida, do hereby proclaim Saturday, February 24, 2024 as:

## Mr./Ms. Seminole Day

and congratulate all Mr./Ms. Seminoles of years past for their contribution to this city's growth and development and encourage future Mr./Ms. Seminoles to be active in the community in which they live and work.

*IN WITNESS WHEREOF*, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the City of Seminole, Florida, to be affixed this 24<sup>th</sup> day of February 2024.



Leslie Waters, Mayor-

